ANCOM BERHAD
(Company No. 8440-M)

Incorporated in Malaysia

A.
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2006 

1. 
Basis of preparation

This Interim Financial Report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 1342004 - Interim Financial Reporting and Appendix 9B of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) Listing Requirements. It should be read in conjunction with the most recent audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2005.
The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this Interim Financial Report are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2005.

2. 
Audit Report of the Preceding Audited Financial Statements

The audit report for the Group’s most recent audited financial statements was not qualified.
3. 
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.
4. 
Unusual Items Affecting the Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no items affecting the Group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are material and unusual because of their nature, size or incidence in the current quarter and the financial year to date. 

5. 
Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or previous financial years, which have a material effect in the results for the current quarter and the financial year to date.

6. 
Changes in Debts and Equity Securities

i).   In the quarter under review, the Company purchased a total of 2,335,600 ordinary shares in the Company pursuant to Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965, details of which are as follows :

	Date
	No. of Shares


	Highest Price

(RM)


	Lowest Price

(RM)
	Average Price

(RM)
	Total Consideration

(RM)

	December 2005
	766,100
	0.700
	0.655
	0.6769
	520,892

	January 2006
	277,000
	0.700
	0.655
	0.6861
	190,879

	February 2006
	1,292,500
	0.730
	0.690
	0.7134
	926,082

	TOTAL
	2,335,600
	
	
	
	1,637,853


Notes : The consideration is inclusive of brokerage and other clearing fees.

ii).
In November 2005, the Company distributed 9,298,797 Treasury Shares to its shareholders as share dividend.

iii).
In July 2005, the Company completed the proposed renounceable rights issue of 97,771,983 warrants (“Warrants”) at an issue price of RM0.02 per Warrant on the basis of one (1) Warrant for every two (2) existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company. The Warrants were listed on the Bursa Securities on 1 July 2005.

Other than the above, there were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter and financial year to date.

As at 28 February 2006, a total of 10,573,403 Treasury Shares at a total cost of RM7.5 million were held by the Company pursuant to Section 67A (3) (b) of the Companies Act, 1965.

7.
Dividend 

Since the end of the previous financial year, the Company had not declared or paid any dividend other than the final dividend of approximately 5 sen (net of 28% income tax) for the previous financial year in the form of distribution of one (1) Treasury Share for every twenty (20) existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each held in the Company, fraction of a Treasury Share is to be disregarded. A total of 9,298,797 Treasury Shares were distributed in November 2005 to the Company’s shareholders.
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8. Segmental Results

	
	
	Agricultural
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9-Month Ended
	
	&
	Oil & Gas
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	28 February 06 2006November 05
	Investment
	Industrial
	Engineering
	
	Information
	
	
	Building
	
	

	
	Holdings
	Chemicals
	Services
	Logistic
	Technology
	Polymer
	Engineering
	Products
	Eliminate
	Consolidated

	Revenue 
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External sales
	168
	454,603
	10,902
	35,963
	1,621
	94,962
	283,887
	5,831
	
	887,937

	Inter-segment
	7,111
	11,946
	-
	3,697
	782
	-
	-
	-
	(23,536)
	-

	 sales
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	7,279
	466,549
	10,902
	39,660
	2,403
	94,962
	283,887
	5,831
	(23,536)
	887,937

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	(6,408)
	18,492
	2,465
	2,775
	(1,905)
	6,753
	13,410
	307
	
	35,889

	Unallocated 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 corporate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2,842

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating profits
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	38,731

	Finance cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(11,496)

	Share of results 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 of associated
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 companies
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,103)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	26,132

	Tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(10,148)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit after tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	15,984

	Minority interests
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(9,941)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 the Period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6,043
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	&
	Oil & Gas
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9-Month Ended
	Investment
	Industrial
	Engineering
	
	Information
	
	
	Building
	
	

	28 Feb 05
	Holdings
	Chemicals
	Services
	Logistic
	Technology
	Polymer
	Engineering
	Products
	Eliminate
	Consolidated

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External sales
	172
	406,401
	16,267
	34,473
	2,885
	86,038
	232,818
	14,676
	
	793,730

	Inter-segment
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 sales
	41,884
	18,066
	-
	5,154
	1,775
	134
	862
	-
	(67,875)
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	42,056
	424,467
	16,267
	39,627
	4,660
	86,172
	233,680
	14,676
	(67,875)
	793,730
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	Segment results
	(10,925)


	15,220


	2
	4,748
	(961)
	3,876
	(1,271)
	19
	
	10,708
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	 Corporate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,402)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating profits
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	9,306

	Finance cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(11,354)

	Share of results 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 of associated
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	3,108

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,060

	Tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(2,639)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit after tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,579)

	Minority interests
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	7,709

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 the period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6,130


9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendments, from the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2005.
10.
Events Subsequent to the Reporting Period

There were no significant events subsequent to the reporting period.

11. 
Changes in the Composition of the Group

In July 2005, Ancom & Energy Services Sdn Bhd (“AES”), a 50.2% owned subsidiary, entered into a Shares Sale Agreement to sell its entire 4,250,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 85% equity in Tubex Sdn Bhd for cash consideration of RM16.5 million. The transaction has been completed at an adjusted cash consideration of RM16.3 million.

Other than the above, there were no material changes in the composition of the Group in the current quarter and the financial year to date.

12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities

	
	Current Qtr

28 Feb 06
	Financial

Year Ended
31 May 05
	Changes

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Bills discounted with banks
	1,948
	924
	1,024

	Potential performance – based consideration for acquisition

	16,700
	16,700
	-

	Total
	18,648
	17,624
	1,024
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B.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS

1. Review of Group’s Performance

For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a 10.8% higher turnover of RM283.1 million as compared with RM255.8 million achieved in the same quarter last year. It recorded a consolidated profit before taxation (“PBT”) of RM10.3 million, as compared with RM0.3 million for the same quarter last year. 


The higher turnover and PBT in the current quarter were due to the better sale performances and profit contributions from the Industrial and Agricultural Chemicals division, the Polymer division and the Engineering division. Included in the PBT in the current quarter was a gross dividend of RM4.2 million received by a subsidiary company from its unquoted investment.

For the 9-month period ended 28 February 2006, the Group recorded a 11.9% higher turnover of RM887.9 million, as compared with RM793.7 million in the same period last year. PBT for the current 9-month period was also substantially higher at RM26.1 million, as compared with RM1.1 million in the same period last year.

The higher turnover and substantially better PBT for the current 9-month period were due to the better sale performances and profit contributions from the Industrial and Agricultural Chemicals division, the Polymer division and the Engineering division. 
2.
Material Change in the Results for the Current Quarter as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group recorded a higher PBT of RM10.3 million in the current quarter as compared with RM7.5 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The changes were mainly due to the better results from the Agricultural and Industrial Chemicals division, the Engineering division and the Logistic division. The better results were, however, offset by the increased losses by the IT division and the Oil and Gas Engineering division in the current quarter.

3. 
Prospects


Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors are of the opinion that the Group’s results for the next quarter and the current financial year would be satisfactory.
4. Variance from Profit Forecasts
Not applicable as the Company did not provide any profit forecast and profit guarantee.
5. 
Taxation

	
	Current Qtr

 28 Feb 06 

RM’000
	Cumulative 

Qtr Ended 

28 Feb 06

RM’000

	
	
	

	Current taxation
	
	

	- provision made
	4,332
	11,389

	- under/(over) provision in prior years
	(45)
	(71)

	- share of taxation in associated companies
	117
	162

	
	4,404
	11,480

	Transfer to/(from) deferred taxation
	(791)
	(1,332)

	
	3,613
	10,148


The tax charges for the current quarter and the cumulative quarter reflect an effective tax rate which was higher than the statutory rate. This was mainly due to the tax losses in certain subsidiary companies which cannot be set off against the taxable profits of other subsidiary companies.

6. 
Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

Other than that disclosed in Note A11 above, there were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current quarter and the financial year to date.
7. 
Quoted Investments

The detail of purchases and disposals of quoted investments (other than quoted shares in subsidiary companies) as at the end of the current quarter and the financial year to date were as follows:-

	
	RM’000

	
	

	Sales proceeds
	  283

	Less: cost
	(266)

	
	

	Profit on disposal
	    17

	
	


The details of the Group’s investments in quoted securities (other than quoted shares in subsidiary companies) as at the end of the current quarter were as follows:

	
	RM’000

	
	

	At cost 
	5,004

	At carrying value/book value
	4,569

	
	

	At market value
	2,944

	
	


8. 
Status of Corporate Proposals

In March 2006, Nylex (Malaysia) Berhad (“Nylex”), a subsidiary company, announced that it is proposing to undertake a private placement of new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each of up to 10% of its existing issued and paid up share capital in Nylex at an issued price of RM1.00 each to placee(s) to be identified.

This proposal is subject to the approval of the relevant authorities.

Other than the above, there were no corporate proposals announced by the Company which are not completed as at the date of this Interim Financial Report.

9. 
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group did not issue any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk during the current quarter and the financial year to date.

10. 
Changes in Pending Material Litigation

There were no material litigation pending as at the date of this Interim Financial Report.

11. Dividend

The Directors do not propose the payment of any interim dividend for the financial year ending 31 May 2006.

12.
Group’s Borrowings
	
	
	As at Qtr Ended

28 Feb 06

RM’000

	Short Term Borrowings
	

	-  Secured
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

Singapore Dollars
	33,486

822

	
	34,308

	- Unsecured
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

United States Dollars

Australian Dollars

Singapore Dollars

Hongkong Dollar

Euro Dollar
	135,946

9,343

12,060

7,254

6,371

5,374

	
	176,348


	Long Term Borrowings
	

	-  Secured
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

Singapore Dollars
	79,018

8,947

	
	87,965

	- Unsecured
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

Singapore Dollars
	1,104

240

	
	
	1,344

	
	Total Borrowings
	299,965


13.
Earnings Per Share 
Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share was based on the Net Profits Attributable to Shareholders for the current quarter of RM4,555,000 (2005: RM205,000), divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the current quarter of 192,405,000 shares (2005: 199,981,000 shares).
For the 9-month ended 28 February 2006, the calculation was based on the Net Profits Attributable to Shareholders of RM6,043,000 (2005 : RM6,130,000), divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period of 190,346,000 shares (2005: 198,907,000 shares).
Fully diluted earnings per share

The fully diluted earnings per share is not disclosed as it is antidilutive.

By order of the Board

Wong Wei Fong

Choo Se Eng

Secretaries

Petaling Jaya

14 April 2006







PAGE  
6

